No. 236 - October Term, 1961

Dollree Mapp, etc.,

Appellant
On Appeal from the Supreme
Court of Ohio.

Ohio.
[April , 1961, ]
MR. JUSTICE CLARK delivered the opinion of the Court,

Appellant stands convicted of knowingly having in
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her possession certain lewd and lieivious books, pictures,

and photographs in violation of § 2905, 34 of Ohio's Revised

Code. At all stages of the proceedings included within her
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clause-of the Fourteenth Amendment and the c.l.a.i.m that, under
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without warrant should not have been admitted into evidence.
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Ohte-h&rdected—netﬁm the exclusion rule ann.ou.nced in

g3 HHalfesT

Weeks v. United Stataa, 232 U.S, 383 {1914} a.nd
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authowity. of Wolf v. Coloradb, 338 U.S. 25 (1949). On the

= Thoia Vaeludid Sthackic s W the ""”""’_L"t"‘t“"%h?']

';‘-& <ol 7 7 e > . 3 -

P{mt,,_"-.“._b, l_,L_r_g,_s. e ‘L d&g /'-{ LA RSN SRS s PR 4 {\t S ii‘ U.{.‘\ i rrid“‘l—l}. o S

["l\ I ot e arpdod “hy b“ Aurerddorent (et e wnusont }’“L j
# £ Lok BAATOg

[.\‘11 e ;_i_.llln-.i' the '»L‘-**-’;« W= «'--.-t;t'-'-'-s fLL ’la{l’ﬂ .‘Jqu awd 1% rh

;;:l_u”_:j__!_..._ 'ﬁ' f




i
Coms elpclion .LL U &“'L} ks Coediaiy
due= it-appears-that five of the seven
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judges of the Supreme Court of Ohio declared the-seetion
violative of due process but were nevertheless required to
uphold its constitutionality because the Ohio constitution
provides that ''no law shall be held unconstitutional and
void by the supreme court without the concurrence of at

least all but one of the judges.'" 170 Ohio St. 427, On

appeal here we noted probable jurisdiction. 346 U.S. 868.

We {'\»-i Oennchiy dle o 'd"uf'-gdr Ok "uljl;" Axn .\:-ir{..-l' f Sancclozy Lech
-.O&M—Mﬁmadment—quemou—t?;ﬂwrt—adhm to-its
o Ui\)

4 {2 ‘r‘.;. ““x

S (he Aoushdl, Guonrdiveed, ” | ” ﬂur gz, @due
e olorado, mum ba% !‘ e
3 5 f = - ~*f’rmuul e Ltie
Sudy 4 lpgate -'\41|\' .’Lf-' nEALE ”\' S‘"f'f"i"‘"""“? Zﬂ‘q_, Ly | _jﬂ_ﬁﬁaj‘{q ~ 4} i,
cpnﬁentm&ot&ppeﬂant is-denied, .Hewewer,—we-have
UU- l{ﬁ-‘ "‘("LL e 2 “\e € er‘J‘w.. . //

t“{.lh L&f—{{}hp? Lnlp !S\tv_lt..(.I

-

concluded that the conviction of the appellant is vielative

/'.. 7 == - & 3
// , g : 2 /
of the due,proces)sfclause of the Fourte.enth Ame,aﬁment,tf) t.h.e

7 ~ /
; _~ /
” - - ‘/' /

- =

'Cdn.atxtut’mn of the United States which results in a rever»sél
Gfihe:;judgment. In view of this disposition we do not pass upon other
issues raised by appellant.

On May 23, 1957, three Cleveland police officers

arrived at appellant's residence in that city pursuant to




information that

"a person [was] hiding out in the home
who was wanted for questioning in con-
nection with a recent bombing, and that
there was a large amount of policy
paraphernalia being hidden in the home, "

Miss Mapp and her daughter lived on the top floor of the

two family dwelling ’With basement. The officers knocked on
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the 'door and demanded entrance but appellant, a.ft;er telephoning
her attorney, refused to admit them without a search warrant.
They continued their surveillance of the house, advised 'i?:L"E-II
headquarters and some three hours later additional officers

arrived with a police Lieutenant White, who=the-evidence.

The officers again attempted

entrance . and when Miss Mapp did not come down immediately
T
to open the-door an officer tried to kick it in, failing which
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he broke the glassland admitted the group. Meanwhile Miss Mapp's

attorney arrived but the officers would not permit him to enter,= .
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one of the officers. She grabbed the ''warrant,'

and placed it in her bosom. A struggle ensued in which the
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’ was found in the basement and an.obscene drawing was found
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i") :f < " . : in ho-fsuitcase under the bed in her room. There is, however,
a conflict as to where the other other obscene material was
found, Appellant claimed that it had belonged to a former
tenant and that she had packed it away with the rest of his
belongings in a box in the basement, The officers testified

that the material had been found in her bedroom.
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Appellant
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in a timely motion L sought to suppress the evidence as to
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search warrant was not secured . the confiscated
CI'T'MAM?

evidence on which the charge was based, It appears, as Ohio's
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court has observed, if a search warrant was issued it

would have authorized search only for '"policy paraphernalia' --
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Mapp '"had some degree of possession or cont:ro " over the
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chssens—material she would violate § 2905. 34. The jury was
so instructed and found her guilty. She was sentenced to a
term of one to seven years in the penitentiary. The Court of

Appeals of Cuyahoga County affirmed the conviction by

Journal Entry. As we have said, the Supreme Court of Ohio
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less than six of its members were of the opinion it was invalid.
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It held in syllabus/of its opinion that the section prohibited

"any person from knowingly having in his possession or under

his control lewd and lascivious books and pictures and that therefore
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"a defendant may be convicted thereunder
where the evidence discloses that, in packing
up the belongings of a former roomer in such
defendant's home, such defendant found
lewel and lascivious books and pictures and
packed them with such former roomer's other
belongings for the purpose of storing them for

him until he came for them, "
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